

No. 14-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

AARON M. PANNER
LAW OFFICE OF AARON
M. PANNER, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7921

PETER C. BERNHARD
KAEMPFER CROWELL
1980 Festival Plaza Drive
Suite 650
Las Vegas, NV 89135-2958
(702) 792-7000

H. BARTOW FARR
Counsel of Record
1602 Caton Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 338-3149
(bfarr@hbfarrlaw.com)

DONALD J. KULA
PERKINS COIE LLP
1888 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 788-9900

MARK A. HUTCHISON
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN,
LLC
10080 Alta Drive
Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89145
(702) 385-2500

October 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. States Do Not Have Sovereign Immunity as of Right in the Courts of Other States	16
A. The Historical Evidence Shows That Immunity Between Sovereigns Depends Upon Consent of the Home Sovereign	16
1. Prior to Formation of the Union, the States Were Independent Sovereign Nations.....	17
2. Independent Sovereigns Enjoy Immunity in Other Sovereigns' Courts Only with the Consent of the Home Sovereign	19
3. Formation of the Union Did Not Change the Nature of the States' Immunity in Each Others' Courts	22
B. This Court Should Adhere to the Holding of <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> as a Matter of Stare Decisis.....	31
1. Respect for Precedent Is Central to the Rule of Law	31

2. The Board Has Failed To Show a “Special Justification” for Overruling <i>Nevada v. Hall</i>	33
3. States Can Achieve Their Objective of Reciprocal Immunity Through Voluntary Agreements and Other Political Means	37
4. Congress Can Legislate To Provide the States with Expanded Immunity	41
II. Neither the Full Faith and Credit Clause nor Principles of Comity Require Nevada’s Courts To Apply California Law, in Whole or in Part, to a Matter About Which Nevada Is Competent To Legislate	42
A. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Allows Nevada To Apply Its Own Law to This Suit	42
1. States May Apply Their Own Law to Matters About Which They Are Competent To Legislate	42
2. The Board’s Attempt To Add a “No Hostility” Requirement to the Constitutional Test Is Unsupported and Unwarranted	44
B. There Is No Federal Law Dictating What State Courts May Do as a Matter of Comity	50
C. The Board’s “Equal Sovereignty” Argument Rests Upon a Misunderstanding of Equal Sovereignty	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 16, 23, 30, 35, 36
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	43, 51-52
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	50
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858)	34
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	44
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	10, 23
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882)	53
<i>Bradford Elec. Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932)	46
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955)	6, 46, 47
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	36
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	24
<i>Cox v. Roach</i> , 723 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)	36
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	53
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & B.R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	34
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	13, 38, 39
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	53
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	24

<i>Falline v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 823 P.2d 888 (Nev. 1991).....	5
<i>Faulkner v. University of Tennessee</i> , 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992).....	7, 8, 48
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	35
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	2, 6, 14, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 50, 51
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	41
<i>Greenwell v. Davis</i> , 180 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	36
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 503 P.2d 1363 (Cal. 1972).....	31
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	16, 34
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	25, 50
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	31, 32, 33
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	12, 31, 32, 33
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943)	45
<i>McIlvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 209 (1808)	17
<i>Mianecki v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 658 P.2d 422 (Nev. 1983).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	32
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	24

<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (1781)	22, 29, 34
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	27
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	1, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 47, 49
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	45, 46
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	32, 37
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	53
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	21, 29
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	24
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	24
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	41, 43
<i>Suydam v. Williamson</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 427 (1860)	24

<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	25, 30
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	20, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	36
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	38
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	32
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	21
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	18
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	31
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	34
<i>Wharton v. Wise</i> , 153 U.S. 155 (1894).....	18

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULA- TIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)..... 44

§ 10, cl. 3..... 38

Art. III..... 11, 27, 29, 30

Art. IV:

§ 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)*passim*

§ 2, cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities
Clause)..... 52

Amend. X	23, 24
Amend. XI	30
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	40
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)	40
Nev. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 41.035(1)	7, 43
§ 284.385(1)(a)	48
Nev. Admin. Code:	
§ 284.650(1)	48
§ 284.650(4)	48

OTHER MATERIALS

Art. of Confederation, art. II (1781)	18
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921)	32
Declaration of Independence (1776)	17, 18
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961):	
No. 39 (James Madison)	23
No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)	26
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immu- nity</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249 (2006)	29, 30
